FORM PTO-1595       RECORI         (Rev. 6-93)       100         OMB No. 0652-0011       To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Pl         1. Name of conveying party(ies):       Goetz Graefe         Rodger Nickels Kline       Rodger Nickels Kline         Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □ Yes ⊠ No         3. Nature of conveyance:       ☑ Assignment	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMPatent and Trademan Patent and Trademan lease record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: <u>Microsoft Corporation</u> Internal Address: Street Address: <u>One Microsoft Way</u> City: <u>Redmond</u> State: <u>WA</u> Zip: <u>98052</u> Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ Yes ⊠ No
<ol> <li>Name of conveying party(ies): Goetz Graefe Rodger Nickels Kline</li> <li>Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □ Yes ⊠ No</li> <li>3. Nature of conveyance: ⊠ Assignment □ Merger</li> </ol>	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)          Name: _Microsoft Corporation         Internal Address:         Street Address: One Microsoft Way         City:Redmond State: WAZip: 98052
Goetz Graefe Rodger Nickels Kline Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □ Yes I No 3. Nature of conveyance: I Assignment □ Merger	Name: <u>Microsoft Corporation</u> Internal Address:         Street Address: <u>One Microsoft Way</u> City: <u>Redmond</u> State: <u>WA</u> Zip: <u>98052</u>
3. Nature of conveyance: I Assignment □ Merger	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🗆 Ves 🛛 No
Change of Name Other Execution Date: June 30, 1998	
<ul> <li>Application number(s) or patent number(s):</li> <li>If this document is being filed together with a new application, th</li> <li>A. Patent Application No.(s)</li> <li>Additional numbers attace</li> </ul>	B. Patent No.(s)
<ul> <li>5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li> <li>Name: <u>Mark A. Guetlich</u></li> <li>Internal Address: <u>Duft, Graziano &amp; Forest, P.C.</u></li> <li>Street Address: <u>1790 – 30th Street, Suite 140</u></li> <li>City: <u>Boulder</u> State: <u>CO</u> ZIP: <u>80301-1018</u></li> </ul>	<ul> <li>6. Total number of applications and patents involved: <u>1</u></li> <li>7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$<u>40.00</u></li> <li>☑ Enclosed</li> <li>□ Authorized to be charged to deposit account</li> </ul>
/&A/1996 INBUYEN 00000050 09108291	8. Deposit account number: 04-1697 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
FC:581 40.00 @P DO NOT USE T	
Mark A. Guetlich Signatu Total number of pages including cover shee	

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we Goetz Graefe, and Rodger Nickels Kline (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS), having post office addresses of 2820 169<sup>th</sup> Ave. S.E., Bellevue, Washington 98008-5634, and 17901 N.E. 160<sup>th</sup> St., Woodinville, Washington 98072 respectively, are the joint inventors of an invention entitled "SYSTEM FOR HALLOWEEN PROTECTION IN A DATABASE SYSTEM" as described and claimed in the specification forming part of an application for United States letters patent filed herewith;

WHEREAS, Microsoft Corporation (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), a corporation of the State of Washington having a place of business at One Microsoft Way, Redmond, WA 98052, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and in and to any letters patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and any and all letters patent which may be granted for said invention in the United States of America and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and in any and all divisions, reissues and continuations thereof, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of ASSIGNEE and to claim priority rights deriving from said United States application to which said foreign applications are entitled by virtue of international convention, treaty or otherwise, said invention, application and all letters patent on said invention to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns for their use and benefit and of their successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNORS had this assignment, transfer and sale not been made. ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all letters patent on said invention to ASSIGNEE. ASSIGNORS agree to execute all instruments and documents required for the making and prosecution of applications for United States and foreign letters patent on said invention, for litigation regarding said letters patent, or for the purpose of protecting title to said invention or letters patent therefor.

DGF Docket No. 1001/042 Microsoft Ref. No. 92693.1

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereun	to set my hand and seal this <u>30</u> $^{\mathcal{H}}$ day of
, 1998.	
0	Joh Graefe
State of Wash	
State of <u>Wash</u> County of <u>King</u>	
On this <u>30th</u> day of <u>fune</u>	, 1998, before me personally

## Goetz Graefe

to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument; and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes therein stated.



Meather Garcea Notary Public

DGF Docket No. 1001/042 Microsoft Ref. No. 92693.1

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this  $\frac{30}{20}$  day of Jane, 1998.

Rady Nichels Klips

State of Wash	
County of King	
On this 30th day of Fune	, 1998, before me personally
appeared	

## **Rodger Nickels Kline**

to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument; and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes therein stated.



Heather Garcia Notary Public

-3-